

Summary of Bids Received				UEL Contractors Inc.		E.T. & L. Corp.		E.H. Perkins	
For: Downtown Improvements Project - Phase III				65 Parker Street		873 Great Road		560 Main Street	
Date: February 24, 2023				Clinton, MA 01510		Stow, MA 01775		Hudson, MA 01749	
Location: City of Gardner, MA									
Engineer: Tighe & Bond, Inc.		Job No.: G-0384-070							
Item No.	Description	Estimated	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	
<b>Schedule A</b>									
1A	Mobilization and Demobilization (5%)	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	
2A	Traffic Control	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	
3A	Uniformed Traffic Police	Allowance	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
4A	Sawcutting	725 LF	\$7.00	\$5,075.00	\$4.00	\$2,900.00	\$5.00	\$3,625.00	
5A	Unclassified Excavation	200 CY	\$120.00	\$24,000.00	\$80.00	\$16,000.00	\$90.00	\$18,000.00	
6A	Catch Basin Sediment Control	3 EA	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$220.00	\$660.00	\$75.00	\$225.00	
7A	Remove and Reset Catch Basin Grate and Frame	3 EA	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$740.00	\$2,220.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	
8A	Scarify Existing Pavement Markings	1,000 LF	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	
9A	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick	575 SY	\$95.00	\$54,625.00	\$110.00	\$63,250.00	\$75.00	\$43,125.00	
12A	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement	60 Tons	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$475.00	\$28,500.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	
15A	Granite Curbing (Remove and Reset)	850 LF	\$40.00	\$34,000.00	\$34.00	\$28,900.00	\$30.00	\$25,500.00	
16A	4-inch Yellow/White Pavement Markings	500 LF	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	
18A	ADA Parking Pavement Symbol	2 EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	
19A	Traffic Signage	10 SF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$75.00	\$750.00	
20A	Crosswalk Signage with RRFB and Assembly	4 EA	\$20,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00	
21A	Remove Existing Light Pole	2 EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	
22A	Victorian Site Lighting Pole and Base	8 EA	\$12,000.00	\$96,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$120,000.00	
23A	Electrical Handhole	9 EA	\$1,300.00	\$11,700.00	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$13,500.00	
24A	Electrical Conduit, 2" Schedule 40 PVC	950 LF	\$40.00	\$38,000.00	\$43.00	\$40,850.00	\$35.00	\$33,250.00	
25A	Electrical Wiring	1,050 LF	\$16.00	\$16,800.00	\$19.00	\$19,950.00	\$15.00	\$15,750.00	
26A	Electrical Tie into Service Box	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
27A	Loam and Seed	300 SY	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$25.00	\$7,500.00	
<b>Schedule A Total</b>				<b>\$450,800.00</b>		<b>\$479,030.00</b>		<b>\$468,975.00</b>	
<b>Schedule B</b>									
1B	Mobilization and Demobilization (5%)	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	
2B	Traffic Control	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	
3B	Uniformed Traffic Police	Allowance	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
4B	Sawcutting	1,100 LF	\$7.00	\$7,700.00	\$2.40	\$2,640.00	\$5.00	\$5,500.00	
5B	Unclassified Excavation	350 CY	\$120.00	\$42,000.00	\$64.00	\$22,400.00	\$90.00	\$31,500.00	
6B	Catch Basin Sediment Control	3 EA	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$220.00	\$660.00	\$75.00	\$225.00	
7B	Remove and Reset Catch Basin Frame and Grate	2 EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	
8B	Scarify Pavement Markings	1,000 LF	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	
9B	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick	750 SY	\$95.00	\$71,250.00	\$110.00	\$82,500.00	\$75.00	\$56,250.00	
10B	Portland Cement Sidewalk Through Driveway 8" Thick	165 SY	\$120.00	\$19,800.00	\$140.00	\$23,100.00	\$125.00	\$20,625.00	
11B	Portland Cement Concrete Wheelchair Ramp	70 SY	\$140.00	\$9,800.00	\$140.00	\$9,800.00	\$150.00	\$10,500.00	
12B	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement	70 Tons	\$200.00	\$14,000.00	\$520.00	\$36,400.00	\$200.00	\$14,000.00	

Summary of Bids Received				UEL Contractors Inc. 65 Parker Street Clinton, MA 01510		E.T. & L. Corp. 873 Great Road Stow, MA 01775		E.H. Perkins 560 Main Street Hudson, MA 01749	
<b>For:</b> Downtown Improvements Project - Phase III									
<b>Date:</b> February 24, 2023									
<b>Location:</b> City of Gardner, MA									
<b>Engineer:</b> Tighe & Bond, Inc.		Job No.: G-0384-070							
Item No.	Description	Estimated	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	
14B	Granite Curbing (New)	800 LF	\$70.00	\$56,000.00	\$67.00	\$53,600.00	\$75.00	\$60,000.00	
15B	Granite Curbing (Remove and Reset)	100 LF	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	
16B	4-inch Yellow/White Pavement Marking	2,500 LF	\$2.00	\$5,000.00	\$2.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,500.00	
17B	12-inch White Pavement Marking	350 LF	\$5.00	\$1,750.00	\$12.50	\$4,375.00	\$5.00	\$1,750.00	
18B	ADA Parking Pavement Symbol	1 EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	
19B	Traffic Signage	10 SF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$75.00	\$750.00	
20B	Crosswalk Signage with RRFB and Assembly	4 EA	\$20,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00	
27B	Loam and Seed	300 SY	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$14.50	\$4,350.00	\$25.00	\$7,500.00	
28B	Remove and Replace Hydrant and Water Service Connection	1 EA	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
29B	Remove and Dispose of Catch Basin	1 EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
30B	Adjustment of Existing Manhole/Handhole	4 EA	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$740.00	\$2,960.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	
31B	Adjustment of Water and Gas Valve Boxes	4 EA	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$475.00	\$1,900.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	
32B	Gutter Inlet at Existing Catch Basin & Convert CB to Manhole	1 EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	
33B	National Grid Service Alteration	Allowance	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	
34B	Contractor Coordination for National Grid Service Alteration	1 LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
35B	Fine Grading and Compaction	1,000 SY	\$10.00	\$10,000.00	\$7.20	\$7,200.00	\$5.00	\$5,000.00	
59B	New Precast Catch Basin	3 EA	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	
60B	12" HDPE Drain Pipe	50 LF	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	
61B	Breaking into Existing Structure	1 EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
62B	Precast Doghouse Manhole	1 EA	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	
63B	Test Pits	50 CY	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	
<b>Schedule B Total</b>				<b>\$496,800.00</b>		<b>\$513,035.00</b>		<b>\$540,600.00</b>	
<b>Schedule C</b>									
1C	Mobilization and Demobilization (5%)	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	
2C	Traffic Control	Lump Sum	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
3C	Uniformed Traffic Police	Allowance	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
9C	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick	4 SY	\$195.00	\$780.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$75.00	\$300.00	
12C	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement	55 Tons	\$500.00	\$27,500.00	\$475.00	\$26,125.00	\$200.00	\$11,000.00	
13C	Dense Graded Stone Borrow	350 CY	\$81.00	\$28,350.00	\$110.00	\$38,500.00	\$75.00	\$26,250.00	
14C	Granite Curbing (New)	30 LF	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	
16C	4-inch Yellow Path Pavement Marking	1,500 LF	\$1.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.50	\$5,250.00	\$1.00	\$1,500.00	
17C	12-inch White Path Pavement Marking	10 LF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$13.00	\$130.00	\$5.00	\$50.00	
19C	Traffic Signage	35 SF	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$54.00	\$1,890.00	\$75.00	\$2,625.00	

Summary of Bids Received				UEL Contractors Inc. 65 Parker Street Clinton, MA 01510		E.T. & L. Corp. 873 Great Road Stow, MA 01775		E.H. Perkins 560 Main Street Hudson, MA 01749	
<b>For:</b> Downtown Improvements Project - Phase III									
<b>Date:</b> February 24, 2023									
<b>Location:</b> City of Gardner, MA									
<b>Engineer:</b> Tighe & Bond, Inc.		Job No.: G-0384-070							
Item No.	Description	Estimated	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	
27C	Loam and Seed	1,500 SY	\$30.00	\$45,000.00	\$20.00	\$30,000.00	\$25.00	\$37,500.00	
35C	Fine Grading and Compaction	3,000 SY	\$10.00	\$30,000.00	\$8.50	\$25,500.00	\$5.00	\$15,000.00	
36C	Erosion and Sediment Controls	1 LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
37C	Remove and Dispose of Chain Link Fence Above Grade	500 LF	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	
38C	Remove and Dispose of Chain Link Fence Full Depth	350 LF	\$18.00	\$6,300.00	\$15.00	\$5,250.00	\$20.00	\$7,000.00	
39C	Remove and Dispose of Railroad Rails and Ties	25 CY	\$1,200.00	\$30,000.00	\$880.00	\$22,000.00	\$250.00	\$6,250.00	
40C	Clearing and Grubbing	0 AC	\$50,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$15,000.00	
41C	Earth Excavation	150 CY	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00	\$90.00	\$13,500.00	
42C	Ordinary Borrow	100 CY	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	
43C	Stone Dust	50 CY	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$212.00	\$10,600.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	
44C	Benches	6 EA	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	
45C	Picnic Tables	4 EA	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$9,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	
46C	ADA-accessible Picnic Tables	2 EA	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	
47C	Bike Rack	2 EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	
48C	Waste Bin	7 EA	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,050.00	\$7,350.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	
49C	Pet Waste Station	2 EA	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	
50C	Vinyl-Coated Chain Link Fence and Concrete Foundations	430 LF	\$80.00	\$34,400.00	\$145.00	\$62,350.00	\$75.00	\$32,250.00	
51C	Vinyl-Coated Double Swinng Gate	1 EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
52C	Shrub/Perennial Plantings in Planting Medium	170 EA	\$62.00	\$10,540.00	\$93.00	\$15,810.00	\$75.00	\$12,750.00	
53C	Tree Plantings in Planting Medium	16 EA	\$1,200.00	\$19,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$900.00	\$14,400.00	
54C	Transport and Position Boulders from Off-Site	20 EA	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$380.00	\$7,600.00	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	
55C	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan	1 LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
56C	Public Water Supply Signage	2 EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	
57C	Detectable Warning Panel	1 EA	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$830.00	\$830.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
				<b>\$349,320.00</b>		<b>\$434,085.00</b>		<b>\$386,375.00</b>	
<b>Schedule C Total</b>									
<b>Alternate 1</b>									
1D	Mobilization and Demobilization (5%)	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
2D	Traffic Control	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
3D	Uniformed Traffic Police	Allowance	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
9D	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick	20 SY	\$95.00	\$1,900.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	
12D	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement	145 Tons	\$500.00	\$72,500.00	\$480.00	\$69,600.00	\$200.00	\$29,000.00	
14D	Granite Curbing (New)	30 LF	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$64.00	\$1,920.00	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	
16D	4-inch Yellow Path Pavement Marking	300 LF	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$1.50	\$450.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	
17D	12-inch White Path Pavement Marking	10 LF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$11.00	\$110.00	\$5.00	\$50.00	

<b>Summary of Bids Received</b> <b>For:</b> Downtown Improvements Project - Phase III <b>Date:</b> February 24, 2023 <b>Location:</b> City of Gardner, MA <b>Engineer:</b> Tighe & Bond, Inc.		<b>UEL Contractors Inc.</b> 65 Parker Street Clinton, MA 01510		<b>E.T. &amp; L. Corp.</b> 873 Great Road Stow, MA 01775		<b>E.H. Perkins</b> 560 Main Street Hudson, MA 01749		
		Job No.: G-0384-070						
Item No.	Description	Estimated	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price	Unit Price	Total price
19D	Traffic Signage	10 SF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$42.00	\$420.00	\$75.00	\$750.00
27D	Loam and Seed	400 SY	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$25.00	\$10,000.00
35D	Fine Grading and Compaction	750 SY	\$10.00	\$7,500.00	\$4.30	\$3,225.00	\$5.00	\$3,750.00
36D	Erosion and Sediment Controls	1 LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
39D	Remove and Dispose Railroad Rails and Ties	120 CY	\$1,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$425.00	\$51,000.00	\$250.00	\$30,000.00
41D	Earth Excavation	200 CY	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$48.00	\$9,600.00	\$90.00	\$18,000.00
56D	Public Water Supply Signage	4 EA	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$525.00	\$2,100.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
57D	Detectable Warning Panel	1 EA	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$565.00	\$565.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
58D	Three Rail Wood Fence	500 LF	\$88.00	\$44,000.00	\$105.00	\$52,500.00	\$75.00	\$37,500.00
<b>Alternate 1 Total</b>				<b>\$309,000.00</b>		<b>\$235,690.00</b>		<b>\$194,100.00</b>
<b>Base Bid Total ( Schedule A, B, and C)</b>				<b>\$1,296,920.00</b>		<b>\$1,426,150.00</b>		<b>\$1,395,950.00</b>
<b>Base Bid Plus Alternative 1</b>				<b>\$1,605,920.00</b>		<b>\$1,661,840.00</b>		<b>\$1,590,050.00</b>